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7408 W. Sahara Ave.
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Attorney for Plaintiffs
DISTRICT COURT
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

TED R. BURKE; MICHAEL R and LAURETTA
L. KEHOE; JOHN BERTOLDO; PAUL
BARNARD; EDDY KRAVETZ,; JACKIE and
FRED KRAVETZ; STEVEN FRANKS; PAULA
MARIA BARNARD; PETER T. and LISA A
FREEMAN; LEON GOLDEN; C.A. MURFF;
GERDA FERN BILLBE; BOB and ROBYN
TRESKA; MICHAEL RANDOLPH, and
FREDERICK WILLIS,

Case No. A558629
Dept. XIII

Plaintiffs,
Vs.

LARRY L. HAHN, individually, and as President
and Treasurer of Kokoweef, Inc., and former
President and Treasurer of Explorations
Incorporated of Nevada, HAHN’S WORLD OF
SURPLUS, INC., a Nevada corporation; DOES
I - X, inclusive; DOE OFFICERS, DIRECTORS
and PARTICIPANTS I - XX,

Exempt from Arbitration
(Shareholders Derivative Action-
Equitable Relief}

Defendants,.

and

KOKOWEEF, INC., a Nevada corporation;
EXPLORATIONS INCORPORATED OF

NEVADA, a dissolved Nevada corporation; Date of Hearing: July 30, 2008

Nominal Defendants. Time of Hearing: 9:00 a.m.
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AFFIDAVIT OF KENNETH F. WRIGHT aka KEN WRIGHT
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA )

)

COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO )

AFFIDAVIT OF KENNETH F. WRIGHT AKA KEN WRIGHT

1, Kenneth F. Wright, being first duly sworn upon oath depose and state as follows:

L.

Several years ago I purchased 1,000 shares in Explorations, Inc., of Nevada. The
purchase was made in either two or three parts. Once I had accumulated 1,000 shares,
Company President Larry Hahn issued a stock certificate to me for 1,000 shares of
Explorations, Inc., of Nevada, which was signed by both himself and Board Member
Jimmy Serrill. The image of that stock certificate can be found on the Kokoweef, Inc.,

website, www.kokoweef.com in the Kokoweef Access photo section.

During a subsequent annual shareholder meeting held in June (I don’t recall the year) at
the Big House on the Kokoweef property, I purchased 100 additional shares of
Explorations, Inc., of Nevada, for $600 total. T cannot seem to locate the receipt for the
purchase of those 100 shares. I believe I may have mailed it to Larry Hahn with my
stock certificate for 1,000 shares of Explorations, Inc., of Nevada (see Item 6, below).
This brings my total number of shares of Explorations, Inc., of Nevada to 1,100 shares.
Two years ago, I built the website for Kokoweef, Inc. Company President Larry Hahn
had originally promised to issue me 100 shares of Explorations, Inc., of Nevada to build

the www .kokoweef.com website as a planned compensation for my work. I never

received the 100 shares of Explorations, Inc., of Nevada stock after 1 completed the

website work on www.kokoweef.com. This promised issue of 100 shares of

Explorations, Inc., of Nevada would have brought my total shares of Explorations, Inc.,

of Nevada to 1,200 shares.
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4.

I had paid Al Net Hosting for two years of webhosting the www kokoweef.com website

with two separate payments. The first payment of $299.88 was made on June 30, 2006.
The second payment of $299.88 was made on January 16, 2007. The cost for webhosting

www.kokoweef.com was $299.88 per year, therefore, the total amount I paid Al Net

Hosting was $599.76 (a mere $0.24 short of $600 to go for the purchase of 100 shares of
Explorations, Inc., of Nevada). In order to provide me reimbursement for paying for the

webhosting of www.kokoweef.com, Company President Larry Hahn told me that he was

sending me a check for $600 from Explorations, Inc., of Nevada as reimbursement for

my payment to Al Net Hosting for the two years of webhosting www.kokoweef.com and

that, if I wanted 100 shares of Explorations, Inc., of Nevada stock in lieu of the $600 cash
reimbursement, I should endorse the check, make it payable to Explorations, Inc., of
Nevada and send it back to him. Larry Hahn told me he wanted to issue the 100 shares in
this manner and have the cancelled check as a record for bookkeeping. 1received the
check in the mail, a check for the amount of $600.00 from Explorations, Inc., of Nevada,
Check # 5105, wrnitten out to “Ken Wright” for “W W Web Work.” As directed by Larry
Hahn, I endorsed the check and signed it back to Explorations, Inc., of Nevada, and
mailed it back to him in order to purchase the 100 shares of Explorations, Inc., of Nevada
stock. Ihad never received the 100 shares of stock that I, supposedly, purchased, by
sending the endorsed check back to Larry Hahn. Incidentally, the two years webhosting

of www kokoweef.com expired in June of 2008. Payment is currently required for

renewal. I will be making payment this week. I have included, with this affidavit, a copy
of an email that I sent to Richard Dutchik, dated January 19, 2007, carbon copying Larry

Hahn that included images of the two paid invoices from Al Net Hosting for two years of
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webhosting www . kokoweel.com and a copy of the $600.00 check from Explorations,
Inc., of Nevada, signed by Larry Hahn. The 100 shares of Explorations, Inc., of Nevada
stock would have brought my total shares of Explorations, Inc., of Nevada stock to 1,300
shares.

After some time had passed since the www.kokoweef.com website was up and running,

Larry Hahn, Richard Dutchik, and I were on a three-way telephone call. Larry Hahn was
very happy with how the website turned out and recognized that the effort ! put into
building it was worth much more than the original 100 shares of Explorations, Inc., of
Nevada stock. During that three-way telephone call, Larry Hahn agreed to give me an
additional 1,200 shares of Explorations, Inc., of Nevada to reward me for the excellent

job I did in building the www.kokoweef.com website and for the work I was doing on a

continuing basis to maintain the www .kokoweef.com website with updates from
Kokoweef management (e.g., Shareholder Newsletters from President, etc.) with the
agreement that I would take responsibility for maintaining the website indefinitely. 1
have never received the original 100 shares of Explorations, Inc., of Nevada as verbally

contracted for building the www.kokoweef.com website as noted in Item 3, above. 1

never received the additional 1,200 shares promised to me for my work and my

commitment to perform the continued maintenance on the www.kokoweef.com website

on an indefinite basis. If I include only the 200 shares promised for building and

webhosting the www .kokoweef.com website noted in Items 3 and 4, above, my total

shares of Explorations of Nevada, Inc., is 1,300 shares. If I had also received the
additional 1,200 shares promised to me by Larry Hahn and witnessed by Richard

Dutchik, my total shares of Explorations of Nevada, Inc., would be 2,500 shares.
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6. Company President Larry Hahn issued a letter to shareholders on October 26, 2006, to
turn in their Explorations, Inc., of Nevada stock certificates in order to exchange them
with a new Kokoweef, Inc., stock certificate of equivalent shares. Because I had not yet
submitted my Explorations, Inc., of Nevada stock certificate at the time I made the

second payment for webhosting the www.kokoweef.com website, Larry Hahn requested I

turn in my Explorations, Inc., of Nevada stock certificate for 1,000 shares as soon as
possible and told me that [ would receive a stock certificate for 2,500 shares in
Kokoweef, Inc., which would include the 1,000 shares from my original certificate, the
100 additional shares I purchased at the annual shareholders’ meeting, the initial 100

shares promised to me for building the www.kokoweef.com website, the 100 shares to

reimburse me for my paying for the www.kokoweef.com webhosting for two years, and

the additional 1,200 shares after the fact for building the www.kokoweef.com website

and maintaining it indefinitely. To this day, I have received nothing for turning in my
certificate or any of the other shares purchased or promised.

7. It should be noted that the copy of the check for $600 I discussed in Item 3, above, and
the copy of the email from Richard Dutchik with the Al Net Hosting website invoices [
discussed in Item 4, above, were actually attachments of a letter from Larry Hahn

demanding me to shut down the www.kokoweef.com website claiming that Larry Hahn

and Kokoweef, Inc., owns the www .kokoweef.com website because [ was already

reimbursed for the webhosting of the www.kokoweef.com website. This “harassment

letter” was sent to me Certified Mail after Larry Hahn was directed by attorney Neil J.
Beller, representing Ted R. Burke, Michael R. and Lauretta L. Kehoe, etc. to cease any

harassment to either Richard Dutchik or myself regarding the operation of the
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www . kokoweef.com website and direct any further issues regarding the website to him
via his attorneys.

8. l'am also personally aware, first hand, that Dr. J. Michael Ernest made a payment of $600
for the purchase of 100 shares of Explorations, Inc., of Nevada in June 2006 at the
shareholders’ meeting held at Kokoweef Mountain because Dr. J. Michae! Emest and [
rode together from North San Diego County to Kokoweef Mountain to attend that
shareholders’ meeting. To this day I am personally aware, first hand, that Dr. J. Michael
Ernest has never received a stock certificate for the 100 shares that he purchased at that
shareholders’ meeting.

9. Further Affiant sayeth naught.

Sub 'bﬁd to and swomn to before me
Thisfﬂ" ay of - 2008.

)

NOTARY PUBLIC WQZ{

Page 5 of 5




2908 E. Lake Mead Blvd.
North Las Vegas, NV 89030

To: Ken Wright
RE: www.kokoweef.com
Dear Ken:

Notice is hereby given that the Kokoweef Inc. website (www.kokoweef.com) that you were paid
by Kokoweef, Inc. to design and which you are presently the active Administrator/Web Master
for Kokoweef Inc. is to be taken down. Furthermore, permission to use any proprietary pictures,
maps, etc. is rescinded. We request that you remove the web site you designed and destroy any
and all proprietary information that was put on the site.

The site is no longer the official website for Kokoweef Inc. Although, Richard Dutchik owns the
web address, he does not own the proprietary information or the site as it was designed, nor does
Richard Dutchik have the right to act as if, www.kokoweef.com is in any way shape or form
associated with or represent itself as being supported and/or approved by Kokoweef, Inc. Also,
Ted Burke is no longer the Vice President and has no right to place information on the web site
designed and paid for by Kokoweef, Inc.

The board Members names are:
Larry Hahn  President/Treasurer Richard Renel Vice President
James Serrill Secretary Carolyn Chervenak  Assistant Secretary
Larry Voss  Director

Although, Richard Dutchik purchased the address and requested you to design the web site for
Kokoweef, Inc with the full trust and good faith of others, and myself the web design was paid
for by Kokoweef Inc. not Richard. The web site was intended to save mailing costs for
Kokoweef, Inc. and to update the shareholders, not to be used to solicit for personal gain or
demonstrate personal grievances.

Ken, Richard has been notified by our attorneys that the web site is to be shut down and to cease
and desist from placing any information on the site not approved or initiated by Kokoweef, Inc.
[ know you don’t like being in the middle of this, but as a professional who was paid by
Kokoweef, Inc. to provide a service, we are asking for your immediate compliance with our
request.

Awaiting your response, please call me 702-521-9641.

Larry Hahn é/ iy

Enclosed: y of payment r web design.

702-649-6819, Fax: 702-649-6233
www . kokoweefinc.com




MRY-28-2888 12:28 From:HAHN . 6496233 TW8651183 P.1-4

From: Ken.Wright@sce.com
Subject: Re: A1 Net Hosting Invoices Paid for Hosting Website Total 2 Years
Date: January 19, 2007 10:37:28 AM PST
To: Richard-Dutchik@kokoweef.com
Cec: Larry-Hahn @kokoweef.com, Ted-Burke @kokoweef.com

g b <

¢ 2 Attachments, 85.7 KB + 8dj€ )

Richard:

Enclosed are the paid invoices for 1 year, each, of Webhosting of kokowesf.com by A1NetHosting. The annual cost
is $299.88 (just 12 cents below $300). | paid for one year on June 30, 2008, and for the second year on January
16, 2007 My total cost was $599.76 (or 24 cents below $600). If it is accaptable. | would fike to get 100 shares of
Kokowesf, Inc., for paying for the Website Hosting. | believe my total should now be 1300 shares with this additional
100 shares.

Respectfully,

Kan Wright

-
Al Nethosting Invoice
265 Mar Vista Dr. -
Date Invaies %
Vistn CA 92083 rvai
B/3N0R 1661
= L
KenF Wright
1407 ¢"ame Clasucs
San Maggos, CA 92069
PO No Torms Project
Neg 13 kokoweef dorm
Quantity Descriplion Rate Amount
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MAY-28-28008 12:28 From:HAHN

6496233

TWEGSI 1843

Total 2088
Al Nethosting InVUlce
2638 Mur Vista Dr. -
Vista, CA 02083 Rale Ivoloe
T60-758-4007 s 12
Bill To %&
Ken F Wright
1407 (ons Clasica
San Murces, CA Y2067
F Q. No. Terms Projact
Nt ls kokowesf com
Quantity Duecription Rate Amount
12| GOLD MBBON SITE 4% 200 88

P.274
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